by transferees of nil-paid Rights Shares, or by subscribers procured by the Underwriter will be made on

the basis that the applications are to be scaled-down by the Company to a level which (a) does not trigger

an MGO Obligation on the part of the applicant or parties acting in concert with him/her/it; and/or (b)

does not result in the non-compliance of the Public Float Requirement on the part of the Company. To

the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, after

considering the allotment results of the Rights Issue, the Company is not aware of any applications for

Rights Shares by any applicants which would result in either the incurring of an MGO Obligation or the

non-compliance of the Public Float Requirement. Accordingly, the scale-down mechanism has not been

triggered and all the applications for Rights Shares are not required to be scaled down by the Company.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue

is as follows:

Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Substantial Shareholder(s)

Mr. Yuan Lin (“Mr. Yuan”) (Note 1) 10,792,000 18.01 16,113,000 17.93

(Note 2)

Directors

Mr. Jiang Qiaowei 20,000 0.03 20,000 0.02

Public Shareholders

A subscriber procured by the

Underwriter (Note 3)  – – 7,461,261 8.30

Other public Shareholders 49,116,000 81.96 66,297,739 73.75

Holders of the Outstanding Share Options – – – –

Total 59,928,000 100 89,892,000 100

3

Note 1:  Mr. Yuan is the beneficial owner of 2,592,000 Shares. Further, Mr. Yuan is deemed to be interested in (i) 8,050,000

Shares through his 90% owned company, Zhongcai Herui Industry Development Co. Limited and (ii) 150,000

Shares held by his spouse, Chen Fang.

Note 2:  Mr. Yuan has subscribed and procured to subscribe 5,321,000 Rights Shares in compliance with the Irrevocable

Undertaking given to the Company.

Note 3:  The subscriber procured by the Underwriter is an individual named Mr. Wang Ning, who is an independent third

party to the Company and its connected person.